

**ORDER BELOW EXH.NO.5 IN CIVIL MA NO.12/2025**  
**(Abhijeet Tukaram Patil vs. Yojana Abhijeet Patil)**  
**(CNR - MHSN170002872025)**

1. This is an application filed by the applicant for allowing him to visit his son Tejomani during Diwali holidays, Christmas, Year end holidays, other public holidays and Saturday and Sunday. Perused the application and reply cum undertaking given by the respondent (wife of the applicant and mother of Tejomani) Exh.18.

2. Heard Ld. Counsel Shri. Jaydeep Kumbhar for the applicant and Ld. Counsel Smt. J.G. Shelar for the respondent.

3. On perusal of the record, it appears that the applicant and the respondent are having two sons namely Rajveer and Tejomani. Rajveer is in custody of the applicant. Tejomani is in custody of the respondent. The respondent is allowed to visit Rajveer once in a week at convenient place and time to both sides as per order below Exh.20 dated 04.06.2025 in H.M.P. No.185/2024 passed by 7th Jt. Civil Judge, Senior Division, Sangli.

4. In the light of above developments, the respondent has given undertaking Exh.18 to the effect that she has no objection to allow the applicant to visit Tejomani. Considering all these aspects, application Exh.5 can be allowed. Hence, I pass the following order :-

**: O R D E R :**

1. Application Exh.5 is allowed.
2. The respondent is directed to allow the applicant to visit Tejomani on every Sunday during 12.00 noon to 06.00 p.m.
3. Both sides can decide dates and timings for visit to Tejomani on public holidays and any other holidays with mutual understanding.
4. Application Exh.5 is disposed of accordingly.

Vita  
Dt.09.07.2025

(R.R. Bhagwat)  
District Judge-1, Vita

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this PD.F file, are same word to word, as per the original order/judgment.

|                                |                                      |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Name of Stenographer           | : H.G. Sutar (Steno Grade-I)         |
| Court                          | : DJ-1 & Addl. Sessions Judge, Vita. |
| Date of order                  | : 09.07.2025                         |
| Signed by Presiding officer on | : 09.07.2025                         |
| Uploaded on                    | : 10.07.2025                         |