

ORDER BELOW EXH.NO.22 IN CIVIL MA NO.12/2025
(Abhijeet Tukaram Patil vs. Yojana Abhijeet Patil)
(CNR - MHSN170002872025)

1. This is an application filed by the applicant for modification of order below Exh.5 dated 09.07.2025. Perused application. Heard Ld. Counsel Shri. J. P. Kumbhar for the applicant. Advocate Smt. J. G. Shelar for the respondent appeared on the last date of hearing i.e. on 03.09.2025. She did not file reply to Exh.22. Hence, application Exh.22 is being decided without say.

2. Considering contents in the application, it appears that the applicant is willing to take his son Tejomani to any nearby place and to have his company for sometime during 12.00 noon to 06.00 p.m. on every Sunday. He wants his son Tejomani in his exclusive custody during this period. He has shown readiness to give undertaking/bond stating that he would give son Tejomani in the custody of the respondent after expiry of the said period. He also requested to allow him to take son Tejomani to Pediatric Doctor at Sangli for his medical examination. He also sought permission to allow him to celebrate birthday of son Tejomani on 01.10.2025. Considering contents in the applicant, it can be allowed without prejudice to other side. Hence, I pass the following order :-

: O R D E R :

1. Application Exh.22 is allowed.
2. Order below Exh.5 dated 09.07.2025 is modified as under :-

- a) The applicant is allowed to take his son Tejomani in his exclusive custody and to take him to any nearby place and to have his company for sometime during 12.00 noon to 06.00 p.m. on every Sunday.
- b) The applicant shall give undertaking/bond stating that he would give son Tejomani in the custody of the respondent after expiry of the above said period.
- c) He is also allowed to take son Tejomani to Pediatric Doctor at Sangli for his medical examination.
- d) He is also allowed to celebrate birthday of son Tejomani in company of the respondent and relatives on 01.10.2025.

Vita
Dt.11.09.2025

(R.R. Bhagwat)
District Judge-1, Vita

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F file, are same word to word, as per the original order/judgment.

Name of Stenographer	: H.G. Sutar (Steno Grade-I)
Court	: DJ-1 & Addl. Sessions Judge, Vita.
Date of order	: 11.09.2025
Signed by Presiding officer on	: 11.09.2025
Uploaded on	: 12.09.2025