

ORDER BELOW EXH.NO.56 IN CIVIL M.A. NO.12/2025
(Abhijeet Tukaram Patil vs. Yojana Abhijeet Patil)
(CNR NO.MHSN170002872025)

1] This is an application for setting aside 'no say' order passed against the respondent. Perused application and reply Exh.59 given by the applicant. Heard Ld. Counsel Shri. A. K. Shinde for the respondent and Ld. Counsel Shri. J. P. Kumbhar for the applicant.

2] On perusal of the record of the case, it appears that the applicant had filed evidence affidavit Exh.38 and it was kept for conducting cross-examination by the respondent. Matter is at initial stage. Issue relating to custody of the child is involved. Therefore, it would be more appropriate to allow the respondent to file reply and to contest the matter on merit so that interest of the child can be determined and protected. Hence, I pass the following order :-

: ORDER :

1. Application Exh.56 is allowed.
2. Reply uploaded with application Exh.56 shall be exhibited and read for the purpose of conducting further proceeding in the matter.
3. Application Exh.56 is disposed of accordingly.

Vita
dt.09.04.2026

(R.R. Bhagwat)
District Judge-1,Vita